
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 30 November 2018 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 10 December 2018 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall,  
Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Lewis (B) 

Councillor Lewis (C) 

Councillor Morey 

 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Winfield 

Liberal Democrat Vacancy 

Councillor Manning 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 5) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 12 November 2018. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

6.   Astoria Court, Belle Vue Road, Paignton (P/2018/0184) (Pages 6 - 27) 
 To consider a revised application in respect of the this application. 

 
 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


(3) 

 



(4) 

 
7.   Claylands Cross, Brixham Road, Paignton (P/2018/0700) (Pages 28 - 54) 
 To consider a Hybrid application for: 

 
(i) Full application for service road, with Phase 1 building and 

associated car parking and loading yard. 
 
(ii) Outline application for Phase 2 building and associated car 

parking and loading yard with all matters reserved accept for 
access. 

 
Includes two industrial units totalling 10,788 sqm.  Phase 1 unit for 
B2 (general industrial) use; Phase 2 unit for B8 
(storage/distribution), B2 (general industrial), or B1 (business) use. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

12 November 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bye, Ellery, Manning, Pentney, Tolchard and Winfield 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Amil, Brooks and Mills) 

 

 
19. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group and 
Independent Group, the membership of the Committee had been amended for this 
meeting by including Councillors Bye and Ellery instead of Councillors Lewis (B) 
and Morey respectively. 
 

20. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
8 October 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

21. Park Hotel, 22-25 Esplanade Road, Paignton (P/2018/0804)  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of existing hotel and 
formation of 161-bedroom hotel with ancillary facilities. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.  At the meeting Martin Rogers and Tim Godfrey addressed the 
Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure contributions towards 

flood mitigation;  
(ii) the resolution of any material matters which arise during the additional 

public consultation; 
(iii) the approval of outstanding transport/highways information; and  
(iv) the final drafting of conditions, including those set out in the submitted 

report, being delegated to the Executive Head for Assets and Business 
Services. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 November 2018 
 

 

22. Astoria court, 5 Belle Vue Road , Paignton (P/2018/0184)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the conversion of existing building to 
form 5 houses and 5 apartments, including: demolition of existing extensions, 
erection of two-storey and first-floor extensions, installation of three new dormers, 
and formation of pitched roof over existing flat roofed outbuilding. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.  At the meeting Nichola Burley addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred for further negotiations with the applicant. 
 

23. The Anchorage, Headland Road, Torquay (P/2018/0348)  
 
The Committee considered an application for a replacement dwelling (variation of 
condition P1 of original planning permission P/2015/0986) - to raise roof height, 
extend area enclosed by glazed balustrade above rear garden level 
accommodation and installation of 4 air conditioning units and a flue to the rear of 
the garage/cinema room on the side (west) elevation. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.  At the meeting Nick Jackson addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Amil addressed 
the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That: 
 
(i) the increased height of the development be approved; 
(i) that the layout of the glass balustrade on the roof terrace be reinstated to its 

original approved position; and  
(ii) that condition 4 of the submitted report is implemented and that the external 

plant and equipment is screened due to the negative visual impact on 
neighbouring properties. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



Application Number 
 
P/2018/0184 

Site Address 
 
Astoria Court 
5 Belle Vue Road 
Paignton 
TQ4 6ES 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Robert Brigden 

 
Ward 
 
Roundham With Hyde 

 
Update  
 
Members resolved, on the 12th November, 2018, to defer planning application 
P/2018/0184 to enable officers to negotiate amendments to the scheme, with a 
view to overcoming the previously identified concerns. The original committee 
report is detailed below in italics.  
  
The original report raised concerns about the proposal’s impact on the character 
of the area, and the standard of accommodation to be provided. Officers have 
subsequently entered into dialogue with the applicants and have agreed the 
following amendm
[...]
rns with regards to loss of 
amenity and inter-visibility between the windows of Unit 10 and the 
amenity area of Unit 3.  
 

 A correction is required to the description previously provided in that the 
proposal would involve a mixture of demolition and conversion of the 
existing structures at the site. 

 
Amended plans have now been received to secure the above changes. Taken 
together, these amendments are considered to have sufficiently raised the quality 
of the proposed development to a point that a recommendation for approval can 
now be made. The updated recommendation and additional assessment, which 
supplements the assessment detailed in the original committee report, are 
provided below.  
 
Given the revised recommendation, it is considered necessary to advertise the 
proposal as a Departure from the Local Plan. This is because the proposal would 
not be fully compliant with the requirements of Policies DE1 and TO2, which seek 
the removal of later additions from original buildings under certain circumstances. 
This matter is discussed further below.  
 
Updated Recommendation  
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions detailed below; 
and the completion of a further period of public consultation, with the final drafting 
of conditions and addressing any material matters that might arise from the 
consultation exercise being delegated to the Executive Head for Assets and 
Business Services.   
 
Updated Assessment 
 
Consultee Advice 
 
The Council’s Senior Historic Environment Officer continues to object to the 

Page 8



proposal on the grounds previously raised concerning its impact on the character 
of the conservation area. 
 
1. Principle of the development 
Policy H1 of the Torbay Local Plan states that proposals for new homes within 
Strategic Delivery Areas, and elsewhere within the built-up area, will be 
supported subject to consistency with other policies in the Local Plan. It is noted 
that the Council is current
[...]
istoric Environment 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
NC1 - Protected sites - internationally import 
TO2 - Change of use of tourism accommodation 
TA2 – Development Access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 

Page 28



Application Number 
 
P/2018/0700 

Site Address 
 
Claylands Cross 
Brixham Road 
Paignton 
TQ4 7BA 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
Blatchcombe 

   
Description 
 
Hybrid Application: 
 
1. Full application for service road, with Phase 1 building and associated car 
parking and loading yard. 
 
2. Outline application for Phase 2 building and associated car parking and loading 
yard with all matters reserved accept for access. 
 
Includes two industrial units totalling 10,788 sqm.  Phase 1 unit for B2 (general 
industrial) use; Phase 2 unit for B8 (storage/distribution), B2 (general industrial), 
or B1 (business) use 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The application site relates to a vacant brownfield site which has been previously 
used as a waste transfer facility for inert construction products and more recently 
for the temporary storage of highways maintenance materials for the Local 
Authority. The site comprises 5 hectares of mixed grass/scrub and woodland, with 
a central scrub plateau that has been recently cleared. To the west of the site is 
Brixham Road (part of the Torbay Major Road Network), to the north is Tweenways 
junction and the Morrison's superstore, which is located on lower ground, to the 
east is Paignton Zoo, and to the south is a play area and residential properties. 
The site is identified in the Torbay Local Plan as a potential development site for 
consideration in the Neighbourhood Plan, primarily for employment investment. 
The site is within the Critical Drainage Area as designated by the Environment 
Agency and is within a Greater Horseshoe Bat Sustenance Zone and a Strategic 
Flyway. The site is adjacent to an Urban Landscape Protection Area, Core Tourism 
Investment Area, Ancient Woodland and Other Site o
[...]
ional economy, and that once complete and operational the development is 
expected to accommodate approximately 318 direct full-time equivalent jobs and 
approximately 48 full-time equivalent indirect jobs, and directly contribute over 
£13m towards the local economy per year. 
 
In-line with the above the principle of industrial development in this location is 
considered acceptable and compliant with Local Plan policy. There is strong 
planning policy support for the proposed employment use which is recognised as 
being important to delivering the Local Plan's growth strategy.   
 
A Habitats Regulation Assessment (HRA) is required to assess the impact of the 
development and determine any likely significant effect on the integrity of the South 
Hams SAC.  The Council's ecology advisor is currently reviewing additional 
ecological information that has recently been submitted.  Consideration of the 
impact upon protected species is also being considered.  The Council's 
Arboricultural Officer has also raised a request for further information to determine 
the impact upon trees, whilst the Council's Strategic Transport Officer and Highway 
Authority Officers are awaiting revised junction details following some initial 

Page 30



concerns regarding the safety of the design and the impact upon the network.  
Subject to the resolution of these issues the application is supported and 
considered acceptable.   
 
Recommendation 
 
Conditional approval: Subject to; 
 
(i) A Habitats Regulation Assessment that concludes the proposed 

development would not have a likely significant effect on the South Hams 
SAC and the imposition of any proposed conditions;  

(ii) Submission of a final detailed junction design to the satisfaction of Officers 
in consultation with the Highway Authority; 

(iii) Submission of additional information in regard to tree protection measures 
and mitigation tree planting, to the satisfaction of Officers, and  

(iv) Final drafting of conditions and any necessary S106 Legal Agreement to be 
delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 

 
Statutory Determination Period 
 
13 weeks determination period, with an extension of time agreed with the applicant 
until 23rd December 2018. 
 
Site Details 
 
The application relates to a vacant brownfield site which has been previously used 
as a waste transfer facility for inert construction products and more recently for 
temporary storage of highways maintenance materials for the Local Authority.  The 
site is approximately 5 hectares in size with a central plateau of recently cleared 
scrub and grass.  To the edges and towards the lower eastern section of the site 
there are areas of woodland. 
 
In terms of the site's location, to the west is  Brixham Road (KFC and Bookers sit 
opposite); to the south there is a play area and residential properties off Harbourne 
Avenue at the edge of the "Roselands" residential estate; to the east the land drops 
towards Paignton Zoo; and to the north the land drops away to Morrison's 
superstore. 
 
In regard to relevant designations, the Local Plan identifies the site as a potential 
development site for consideration in the Paignton Neighbourhood Plan (PNPE7) 
primarily for employment investment, it is within the Torbay Critical Drainage Area 
(as designated by the Environment Agency), and within Greater Horseshoe Bat 
Sustenance Zone and a Strategic Flyway.  In addition, the adjacent highway from 
which access is sought is part of the Torbay Major Road Network.  In terms of 
nearby designations, the site is adjacent to an Urban Landscape Protection Area 
(Clennon Hill/Roselands Valley), a Core Tourism Investment Area (Zoo), and an 

Page 31



Other Site of Wildlife Interest (Paignton Zoo). The referendum version of the 
Paignton Neighbourhood Plan does not specifically identify the site for any 
purposes. 
  
Detailed Proposals 
 
This is a hybrid application comprising proposals for full planning permiss
[...]
or 
detailed access to the site and outline employment uses for B1 (Business) and B8 

Page 35



(Storage and Distribution).  The application was considered by the Development 
Management Committee on the 9th January 2017 where members resolved to 
approve the application subject to the submission of a Habitats Regulation 
Assessment (Screening) that concludes the proposed development would not 
have a likely significant effect on the South Hams Special Area of Conservation, 
the submission of additional information about groundwater, landscaping, 
highways, biodiversity, noise, lighting and securing financial contributions where 
necessary, with the final drafting of conditions relating to those set out in the 
submitted report to be delegated to the Executive Head of Business Services.  This 
application has been withdrawn following the submission of the current application.  
 
P/2002/1561 Proposed parking area for servicing gas governor APPROVED 
12/11/2002 
 
P/2001/1684 Storage of disused refrigerators (also involving removal of some non-
leakable CFCs) APPROVED 12.04.2002 
 
P/1988/2131 Use as offices and laboratory accommodation APPROVED 
19.12.1988 
 
Key Issues/Material Considerations 
 
Principle and Planning Policy 
 
The site is identified within the Torbay Local Plan (SPD1 and SDP3.3) as a key 
site for employment providing 6.8ha of employment land which is deliverable early 
in the plan period.  The Torbay Local Plan also identifies the site as a potential 
development site for consideration in the Paignton Neighbourhood Plan for 
employment investment (PNPE7). This indicates that the Local Authority considers 
the site as having potential for employment-based development.   
 
Policies SS4 and SS5 of the Torbay Local Plan support the provision of new 
employment space and the improvement of existing employment space in West 
Paignton to support the creation of additional jobs. Similarly Policies SDP1 and 
SDP3 support the creation of a range of empl
[...]
space indicated on the approved plans, no 

further mezzanine floor area shall be provided within either building, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

 
Reason: To ensure the impact upon parking and the highway network is 
duly considered within the development with limited on-site parking, in 
accordance with Policies DE1, DE3, TA1, TA2 and TA3 of the Torbay Local 
Plan. 
  

Relevant Policies 
 
SS1 - Growth Strategy for a prosperous Torbay 

SS3 - Presumption in favour of sustainable dev 
SS4 - The economy and employment 
SS5 - Employment space 

Page 54



SS6 - Strategic transport improvements 
SS7 - Infrastructure, phasing and employment 
SS8 - Natural Environment 
SS9 - Green Infrastructure 
SS11 - Sustainable Communities Strategy 
SDP1 - Paignton 
SDP3 - Paignton North and Western area 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
DE4 - Building heights 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
ER3 - Contamination 
W1LFS - Waste hierarchy 
W2LFS - Waste audit 
NC1LFS - Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
 

Page 55


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Astoria Court, Belle Vue Road, Paignton (P/2018/0184)
	7 Claylands Cross, Brixham Road, Paignton (P/2018/0700)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

10 December 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Lewis (B), Lewis (C), Morey, Pentney and Winfield 

 

 
24. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Manning.  
 

25. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
12 November 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

26. Astoria Court, Belle Vue Road, Paignton (P/2018/0184)  
 
The Committee considered a revised application for the above application. 
 
At the meeting Nicola Burley addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the completion of a further period of public consultation, with 
the final drafting of conditions (including those set out in the submitted report) and 
addressing any material matters that might arise from the consultation exercise 
being delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning and Transport. 
 

27. Claylands Cross, Brixham Road, Paignton (P/2018/0700)  
 
The Committee considered a Hybrid application for: 
 
(i)  full application for service road, with Phase 1 building and associated car 

parking and loading yard. 
(ii) outline application for Phase 2 building and associated car parking and 

loading yard with all matters reserved accept for access. 
 
Including two industrial units totalling 10,788 sqm.  Phase 1 unit for B2 (general 
industrial) use; Phase 2 unit for B8 (storage/distribution), B2 (general industrial), or 
B1 (business) use. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 December 2018 
 

 

 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit.  At the meeting Alan Denby addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 
(i) Habitats Regulation Assessment that concludes the proposed development 

would not have a likely significant effect on the South Hams SAC and the 
imposition of any proposed conditions; 

 
(ii) submission of a final detailed junction design to the satisfaction of Officers 

in consultation with the Highway Authority; 
 
(iii) submission of additional information in regard to tree protection measures 

and mitigation tree planting, to the satisfaction of Officers; and  
 
(iv) Final drafting of conditions and any necessary S106 Legal Agreement to be 

delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


